
  
 

 

  

 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

 

TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 

WITH 

 

CSDA DESIGN GROUP 

 

FOR 

 

BOREL MIDDLE SCHOOL NEW GYMNASIUM & CLASSROOMS 

  

(Contract #2387/17)  

 

SAN MATEO – FOSTER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

 

December 16, 2020



CSDA Design Group Amendment #2 

Contract #2387/17  

 

 
  

  

1 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  

DATED December 16, 2020 

 

 

Between: 

 

OWNER: San Mateo Foster City School District  

1170 Chess Drive 

Foster City, CA  94404 

(Hereinafter “District”) 

 

and 

 

CONSULTANT: CSDA Design Group 

475 Sansome Street, Suite 800 

San Francisco, California 94111 

 (Hereinafter “Consultant”) 

 

SUBJECT: 

 

Borel Middle School New Gymnasium & Classrooms 

Contract No. 2387/17 

Amendment No. 2 (ratified by the Board on January 21, 2021) 

 

 

1. The “Scope of Services” of the above referenced Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

 

Provide additional professional services for: 

1. Borel Ave. Driveway Redesign requested by the City of San Mateo.  
 

2. “Compensation and Payment” of our Agreement dated June 17, 2017 is hereby modified to allow 

for the additional fees required to implement the above changes. The present fee of $1,800,967 is 

hereby increased by the Time and Materials (T & M) amount Not to Exceed, NTE $11,200 for a 

revised total fee of $1,812,167.  

 

3. The contract completion date of after receiving the agreement is adjusted for the additional 

professional services. 

 

 

 

All other conditions of our Agreement (and subsequent Amendment(s) set forth above) remain in full 

force and effect as originally stated. 



CSDA Design Group Amendment #2 

Contract #2387/17  

 

 
  

  

2 

 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Consultant has executed this Amendment, and the District by 

its____________________, who is authorized to do so, has executed this Amendment. 

 

 

 

 

CONSULTANT:  

 

 

 

By:_____________________________________  Dated:_________________________ 

 

Zachary Goodman, Principal   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SAN MATEO FOSTER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT: 

 

 

 

By:_____________________________________  Dated:_________________________ 

 

Patrick Gaffney, Chief Business Official 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12/17/2020


